

HORSE NUMBER 1202 AND MICHAEL BLAKE

## **HORSE NUMBER 1202**

Twenty years on the open range Twenty years of running Twenty years a stallion

Answering to no one

Now he is horse number 1202 Prowling a circular pen of steel Moving lightly over the soft earth Sniffing Waiting And moving again

Unbowed

He is forced to acknowledge
The man and woman
Inside the pen
Avoiding them perfectly
As he travels
Around and around

He looks through
The people crowded in the stands
The children pushing toy trucks on the packed ground
The square, white lunch truck standing in the back

He cares nothing for the flying flags Or the video cameras Or questions from the audience Or for what's missing From between his legs

It is the horizon

That is what holds his attention
The meeting place of sky and earth
Is the only destiny
He has ever known

A gate opens
And he swings his magnificent, black body
Around to face it
Now he treads carefully out
Dancing on air
His wise head
Low for danger
His flowing tail arched
His monstrous neck
Rippling with power

In city traffic
I remember his eyes
So dark and wet

10-13-93

### UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MICHAEL BLAKE, X9 Ranch, Vail : Arizona 85641; TIMOTHY WILSON, 505: Brown Street, Reno, Nevada 89509; : PUBLIC LANDS RESOURCE COUNCIL : 243 California Avenue, Suite 4 : Reno, Nevada 89509, :

Plaintiffs,

V.

BRUCE BABBITT, Secretary of the Interior, 1849 C Street NW, Washington, D.C. 20240; JAMES BACA, Director of the Bureau of Land Management, 1849 C Street NW, Washington, D.C. 20240; in their official capacities,

Defendants.

Civil Action Case No. 93-276RCL

Judge R.C. Lamberth

## PLAINTIPPS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR APPLICATION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Gary L. Francione
Bar No. 387255
Professor of Law
Rutgers Law School
15 Washington Street
Newark, N.J. 07102
(201) 648-5989
Attorney for Plaintiffs

Of counsel: Anna E. Charlton Rutgers Law School (201) 648-5989

REC'D OCT 1 3 1993

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities(i	)
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	8
POINT 1:	
PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE GRANTED THEY ARE ENTITLED TO RELIEF AS A MATTER OF LAW	9
A. Plaintiffs have demonstrated a likelihood of success on the merits of their motion for summary judgment	9
B. The Statutory and Regulatory Scheme at Issue10	0
C. The Full Force and Effect Regulation Delegates Authority to Agents of the Bureau of Land Management that is Contrary to the Intent of Congress	5
D. Congressional Commitment to the Protection of Wild Horses is Subverted by the Full Force and Effect Regulation	
POINT 2:	
PLAINTIFFS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED BY THE FURTHER IMPLEMENTATION OF THE FULL FORCE AND EFFECT REGULATION24	-
POINT 3:	
DEFENDANTS WILL NOT BE HARMED BY THE ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	
POINT 4:	
THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS THE ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	
CONCLUSION41	

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Amalgamated Transit Union v. Skinner, 894 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1990)
American Dairy of Evansville v. Bergland, 627 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1980)
Blue Star, Inc. Atomic Western, Inc. Fremont Energy Corp, Ivor Adair, 41 IBLA 333 (1979)17,30
Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital, 488 U.S. 204 (1988)
Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)
Commissioner v. South Texas Lumber Co., 333 U.S. 496 (1948)
Fawcus Machine Co. v. United States, 282 U.S. 375 (1931)
Franklin v. Marshall, 112 S. Ct 2767 (1992)29
Intercity Transportation Company v. United States, 737 F.2d 103 (D.C. Cir. 1984)
Justheim Petroleum Co., 67 IBLA 38 (1982)
Marathon Oil Co., 108 IBLA 177 (1989)
Massachusetts Law Reform Inst. v. Legal Services, 581 F. Supp. 1179 (D.D.C. 1984)9
The Moran Corp., 120 IBLA 245 (1991)
Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)8,10
Statutes and Regulations
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 553, 7023,11
Taylor Grazing Act, 43 U.S.C. § 315 et seg21
Federal Land Management Policy Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1701 et seq

Wild Free-Roaming Horses and Burros Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1331-1340 (1978)passim
"Full Force and Effect", 43 C.F.R. § 4770.3(c)passim
43 C.F.R. § 4.21passim
43 C.F.R. §§ 4100 et seqpassim
43 C.F.R. § 4700 et seq
57 Federal Register 29,651 (July 6, 1992)passim
Other Authorities
General Accounting Office, GAO/RCED-92-51, Report to the Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, "Rangeland Management, Interior's Monitoring Has Fallen Short of Agency Requirements" (1992)
General Accounting Office, GAO/RCED-64, Report to the Honorable Alan Cranston, U.S. Senate, "Public Land Management, Attention to Wildlife is Limited" (1991)
General Accounting Office, GAO/RCED-90-110, Report to the Secretary of the Interior, "Rangeland Management, Improvements Needed in Federal Wild Horse Program" (1990)
